

Control Number: 49863



Item Number: 18

Addendum StartPage: 0

DOCKET NO. 49863

PETITION OF ALAMO MISSION LLC§TO AMEND ROCKETT SPECIAL§UTILITY DISTRICT'S WATER§CERTIFICATE OF CONVENIENCE§AND NECESSITY IN ELLIS COUNTY§BY EXPEDITED RELEASE§

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 9 AM 10: 54 OF TEXAS

COMMISSION STAFF'S REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

COMES NOW the Staff of the Public Utility Commission of Texas (Staff), representing the public interest and files this request for extension and would show the following:

I. BACKGROUND

On August 16, 2019, Alamo Mission LLC (Alamo) filed a petition for expedited release of approximately 166.594 acres from Rockett Special Utility District's (Rockett's) water certificate of convenience and necessity (CCN) No. 10099, in Ellis County, under Tex. Water Code (TWC) § 13.254 and 16 Tex. Admin. Code (TAC) § 24.245(l).

On September 17, 2019, the Commission administrative law judge (ALJ) issued Order No. 2, deeming the petition administratively complete. Thereafter, on September 26, 2019, Staff filed its final recommendation to approve Alamo's petition. On October 2, 2019, the Commission ALJ issued Order No. 4, requiring Staff to file comments on the information submitted by Alamo and Rockett subsequent to Staff's final recommendation by October 9, 2019. On October 4, 2019, Alamo filed additional information. This pleading, therefore, is timely filed.

II. REQUEST FOR EXTENSION

Pursuant to 16 TAC § 22.4(b), Staff may request that the time allowed for filing any documents be extended for good cause. Staff requires more time to review the information filed by Alamo on October 4, 2019. As such, Staff requests that the deadline to file its recommendation be extended to October 11, 2019. Alamo has indicated that they are unopposed and Staff has attempted to communicate with Rockett, but Rockett has not replied at this time.

III. CONCLUSION

Staff respectfully requests and order consistent with the foregoing.

Dated: October 9, 2019

Respectfully Submitted,

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS LEGAL DIVISION

Margaret Uhlig Pemberton Division Director

Rachelle Nicolette Robles Managing Attorney

Creighton R. McMurray State Bar No. 24109536 1701 N. Congress Avenue P.O. Box 13326 Austin, Texas 78711-3326 (512) 936-7275 (512) 936-7268 (facsimile) creighton.mcmurray@puc.texas.gov

DOCKET NO. 49863

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that a copy of this document will be served on all parties of record on this the 9th of October 2019 in accordance with 16 TAC § 22.74.

Creighton R. McMurray